

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

|                                  |   |                |
|----------------------------------|---|----------------|
| In re Russell City Energy Center | ) | PSD Appeal No. |
|                                  | ) |                |
| Russell City Energy Company, LLC | ) |                |
| PSD Permit Application No. 15487 | ) |                |
| _____                            | ) |                |

**PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION PERMIT**

HELEN H. KANG  
KELLI SHIELDS (PTLS No. 24469)\*  
PATRICK SULLIVAN (PTLS No. 24468)\*  
LUCAS WILLIAMS  
Environmental Law and Justice Clinic  
Golden Gate University School of Law  
536 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: (415) 442-6647  
Fax: (415) 896-2450  
Email: hkang@ggu.edu  
Email: lwilliams@ggu.edu

Attorneys for Citizens Against Pollution

Dated: March 22, 2010

---

\* Students certified to practice under the rules governing Practical Training of Law Students of the State Bar of California

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re: Russell City Energy Center

PSD Appeal No.

Russell City Energy Company, LLC  
Permit Application No. 15487

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE,  
AND ABBREVIATIONS.....1

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. INTRODUCTION: THE BOARD SHOULD REMAND THE PERMIT  
BECAUSE THE BACT FOR STARTUP AND SHUTDOWN EMISSIONS  
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE MOST STRINGENT EMISSIONS  
LIMIT.....7**

**II. THE DISTRICT VIOLATED THE REQUIREMENTS OF 40 C.F.R. § 124.17  
BY FAILING TO RESPOND TO SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS SEEKING  
ACCURATE AND CONSISTENT INFORMATION ON STARTUP AND  
SHUTDOWN OPERATING SCENARIOS, WHERE SUCH INFORMATION  
IS CRITICAL TO DETERMINING THE CORRECT LEVEL OF BACT.....9**

**A. Background Facts: the District’s Improper Choice of Work  
Practices over the Most Stringent Limitations.....9**

1. The District’s Analysis of BACT for SU/SD in December 2008  
SOB.....9

2. Public Comments in Response to the December 2008 Draft  
Permit.....12

|             |  |    |
|-------------|--|----|
| 3.          | <u>The District’s August 2009 ASOB and Public Comments in Response.</u>  | 13 |
| 4.          | <u>The District’s February 2010 Responses to Public Comments and Final Permit.</u>   | 13 |
|             | <b>B. The District Failed to Respond to Comments Asking for a Determination of the Number and Kind of SU/SD Events; and the Failure Was Clear Error Because a Credible SU/SD Scenario Is Necessary for Determining BACT.</b> | 14 |
| <b>III.</b> | <b>THE DISTRICT FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN THAT AN AUXILIARY BOILER – TECHNOLOGY THAT IS ACHIEVED IN PRACTICE – IS NOT BACT.</b>  | 18 |
|             | <b>A. An Auxiliary Boiler Is BACT Because Its Use Has Been Achieved Under BACT Rules Applicable Here Pursuant to the Delegation Agreement.</b>   | 19 |
|             | <b>B. Even if Cost Effectiveness Were Relevant, the District Has Not Met Its Burden of Establishing Cost Ineffectiveness of an Auxiliary Boiler Because the SU/SD Emissions Calculation Is Without Basis.</b>                | 21 |
|             | <b>C. Even if Cost Effectiveness Were Relevant, the District Provides No Ascertainable Basis for the SU/SD Emissions Reductions to Reject an Auxiliary Boiler.</b>   | 22 |
| <b>IV.</b>  | <b>THE DISTRICT CLEARLY ERRED BECAUSE THE SU/SD LIMITS ARE BACKWARD LOOKING AND DO NOT REFLECT THE MOST STRINGENT LIMITATION AND THEREFORE DO NOT COMPLY WITH BACT REQUIREMENTS.</b>   | 23 |
|             | <b>A. The District Erroneously Limited Its BACT Review to Emissions Limits that Could Be Achieved with Upgrades to Already Purchased Equipment.</b>  | 23 |
|             | <b>B. The District Failed to Meet Its Burden of Showing Why Already Achieved SU/SD Limits Are Not BACT.</b>  | 24 |
|             | 1. <u>The District failed in its burden because cold startup limits are higher than the already achieved limits.</u>   | 24 |
|             | 2. <u>The District failed in its burden because hot startup limits are higher than the already achieved limits.</u>  | 28 |
|             | <b>CONCLUSION.</b>   | 28 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 499 F.3d 653  
(7th Cir. 2007).....26

Environmental Appeals Board Decisions:

*In re City of Denison*,  
4 E.A.D. 414 (EAB 1992).....2

*In re Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar Co.*, 4 E.A.D. 95  
(EAB 1992).....2

*In re John W. McGowan*,  
2 E.A.D. 604 (YEAR).....17

*In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GMBH*,  
8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....7, 18, 21

*In re Masonite Corp.*,  
5 E.A.D. 551, 561 (EAB 1994).....27

*In re Northern Michigan University Ripley Heating Plant*  
slip op., 14 E.A.B. \_\_ (EAB 2006).....2, 14, 18

*In re Pennsauken County, New Jersey Recovery Facility*, 2 E.A.D. 667  
(Adm’r 1988).....7

*In re Prairie State Generating Co.*,  
slip. op., PSD Appeal No. 05-05, 13 E.A.D. \_\_ (EAB 2006).....26, 27

*In re Russell City Energy Center*,  
PSD Appeal No. 08-01, slip op., (EAB 2008).....5

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....18

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2).....19

40 C.F.R. § 81.305.....4

40 C.F.R. § 124.10.....5

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.15.....  | 3          |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....  | 14         |
| 40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....  | 2, 3, 7    |
| Bay Area Air Quality Management District, State Implementation Plan<br>Regulation 2-2-206..... | 19         |
| Bay Area Air Quality Management District, State Implementation Plan<br>Regulation 2-2.....     | 19, 20, 21 |
